UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOTIVATION FACTORS OF FOOTBALL
SPECTATORS’ ATTENDANCE ON FOOTBALL
MATCHES

RIDHWAN BIN SARANI

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2018



DECLARATION

I, Ridhwan Bin Sarani (I/C Number: 940524-14-5869) declare that the work in this

thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi

MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated

or acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or

overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student
Student I.D. No.

Programme

Faculty

Thesis

Signature of Student

Date

RIDHWAN BIN SARANI
2015155009

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.) — SR
243

SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

MOTIVATION FACTORS OF FOOTBALL
SPECTATORS’ ATTENDANCE ON FOOTBALL
MATCHES

....... Koo

January 2018



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study to determine the specific motivation factors of football
spectators’ attendance on football matches based on age category and genders. A
total of two hundreds spectators (N=200) were selected via convience sampling to
participate in this study. This study was using demographic questionnaire and Sport
Fan Motivation Scale (SFMS) questionnaire. The data were analyzing by using SPSS
version 23 with two inferential statistics which were One-Way ANOVA and
Independent T-Test. From the result, only one motivation factors that shown the
significant differences which were escape factors (p = 0.002). Meanwhile, the
motivation factors did not shown significant differences based on genders. As a
wnclusioﬁ, the spectators that attend to thé football matches with the variety of

motivation factors.

Keywords: Motivation factors, Football Spectators



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AFFIRMATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problems
1.3  Research Question
1.4  Research Objective
1.5  Hypothesis
1.6  Significance of Study
1.7  Limitation
1.8  Delimitations

1.9  Operational Terms

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Motivation Factors

2.3  Sport Fan Motivation Scale

Pages
ii
iii

iv

vi

ix

10



2.3.1 Aesthetic

2.3.2 Economic

2.3.3 Escape

2.3.4 Eustress

2.3.5 Entertainment
2.3.6 Family

2.3.7 Group Affiliation

2.3.8 Self — Esteem

24  Summary
METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design and Sampling Method
3.2  Sample Size

3.3  Participants

3.4  Instruments

3.5  Data Collection Procedure
3.6  Data Analysis

RESULTS

4.1  Demographic Data

4.2  Frequency of Gender

4.3  Frequency of Age

44  Frequency of Ethnicity

4.5  Frequency of Marital Status
4.6  Frequency of Education

4.7  Frequency of Occupation

12

13

14

15

16

17

17

18

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

24

24

24

25

26

27

28

vii



