## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# MOTIVATION FACTORS OF FOOTBALL SPECTATORS' ATTENDANCE ON FOOTBALL MATCHES

### **RIDHWAN BIN SARANI**

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)** 

**Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation** 

January 2018

#### **DECLARATION**

I, Ridhwan Bin Sarani (I/C Number: 940524-14-5869) declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student

RIDHWAN BIN SARANI

Student I.D. No.

: 2015155009

Programme

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.) - SR

243

Faculty

SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

Thesis

MOTIVATION FACTORS OF FOOTBALL

SPECTATORS' ATTENDANCE ON FOOTBALL

**MATCHES** 

Signature of Student

......**X** 

Date

January 2018

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study to determine the specific motivation factors of football

spectators' attendance on football matches based on age category and genders. A

total of two hundreds spectators (N=200) were selected via convience sampling to

participate in this study. This study was using demographic questionnaire and Sport

Fan Motivation Scale (SFMS) questionnaire. The data were analyzing by using SPSS

version 23 with two inferential statistics which were One-Way ANOVA and

Independent T-Test. From the result, only one motivation factors that shown the

significant differences which were escape factors (p = 0.002). Meanwhile, the

motivation factors did not shown significant differences based on genders. As a

conclusion, the spectators that attend to the football matches with the variety of

motivation factors.

Keywords: Motivation factors, Football Spectators

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages	
DECLARA	TION		i	
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL				
AFFIRMATION				
ACKNOWI	LEDGE	CMENT	iv	
ABSTRACT	Γ		v	
TABLE OF			vi ix	
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FI	GURE	S	х	
CHAPTER				
1	INT	RODUCTION		
	1.1	Background of the Study	1	
	1.2	Statement of the Problems	4	
	1.3	Research Question	4	
	1.4	Research Objective	5	
	1.5	Hypothesis	5	
	1.6	Significance of Study	6	
	1.7	Limitation	7	
	1.8	Delimitations	7	
	1.9	Operational Terms	8	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introduction	9	
	2.2	Motivation Factors	9	
	2.3	Sport Fan Motivation Scale	10 vi	

		2.3.1 Aesthetic	12			
		2.3.2 Economic	13			
		2.3.3 Escape	14			
		2.3.4 Eustress	15			
		2.3.5 Entertainment	16			
		2.3.6 Family	17			
		2.3.7 Group Affiliation	. 17			
		2.3.8 Self – Esteem	18			
	2.4	Summary	19			
3	METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	Research Design and Sampling Method	20			
3.2		Sample Size	20			
	3.3	Participants	21			
	3.4	Instruments	21			
	3.5	Data Collection Procedure	22			
	3.6	Data Analysis	22			
4	RESULTS					
	4.1	Demographic Data	24			
	4.2	Frequency of Gender	24			
4.3		Frequency of Age	24			
	4.4	Frequency of Ethnicity	25			
	4.5	Frequency of Marital Status	26			
	4.6	Frequency of Education	27			
	4.7	Frequency of Occupation	28			